

BOARD AGENDA REPORT

SAN ANGELO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

DATE: May 18, 2020

SUBJECT: Approval of Bids for the Child Nutrition Dept. for the 2020-21 School Year

BACKGROUND INFORMATION REASON FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION:

Request for Proposals were received from companies pertaining to the direct delivery of produce and other high volume items for the 2020-21 school year.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATION/FACTS AND ANSWERS:

As per Board Policy CHC-2 (Local), it is recommended that the Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items bid for the 2020-21 school year be awarded to Sysco West Texas.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION:

The Administration recommends approval of this bid as presented.

SUBMITTED BY: Michelle Helms, Child Nutrition Director

SUPERVISOR: Dr. George McFarland, Assistant Superintendent of Business & Support Services

Approved for presentation to the Board of Education:

Amount: \$1,136,312.00

Budgeted Yes No

Dr. Carl Dethloff
Superintendent of Schools

San Angelo Independent School District
Child Nutrition Services
Michelle Helms, Director
305 Baker, San Angelo, Texas 76903
Phone (325) 659-3615

**Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items
2020-21 School Year
RFP #21-16**

Proposals were received from two (2) companies pertaining to the purchase of Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items for the Child Nutrition Department. These products will be awarded to the following company in the total amount of \$1,136,312.05

Company	Address	Amount
Sysco West Texas	Lubbock, TX	1,136,312.05
	Total	\$1,136,312.05

**San Angelo Independent School District
Child Nutrition Services
2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
Produce								
1	Apples: granny smith, fancy, grade a, fresh, domestic. Wash fresh	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	689 Cases	\$28.99	Cases	689	\$ 19,974.11
2	Apples: red delicious, fancy, fresh, domestic. Wash fresh	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	1560 Cases	\$29.40	Cases	1560	\$ 45,864.00
3	Bananas: fresh. Premium. Fresh, tip green. 100-125 ct case	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	910 Cases	\$20.58	Cases	910	\$ 18,727.80
4	Broccoli: florets, fresh, grade a, domestic only. 3# loose pack Florets.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	20 Cases	\$16.12	Cases	20	\$ 322.40
5	Broccoli: florets, fresh, grade a, domestic only. 3# loose pack Florets (Iceless) (4/3# per case)	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	60 Cases	\$25.24	Cases	60	\$ 1,514.40
6	Cabbage: red, whole/head, grade a, domestic only. Red, FDSVC, Fresh. 3 ct	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	325 Cases	\$10.67	Cases	325	\$ 3,467.75
7	Carrots: baby, peeled, bulk, fresh, domestic only, grade a. Baby carrot, whole peeled. Cello Bag. 15/2#	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	860 Cases	\$27.06	Cases	860	\$ 23,271.60
8	Celery: stick, bulk, fresh, domestic only, grade a. 5# Bag, 4" Cut	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	500 Cases	\$13.41	Cases	500	\$ 6,705.00
9	Cucumber: fresh, whole, grade a. Medium Size 2-3 medium = 1 lb or 24 ct	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	216 Cases	\$14.77	Cases	216	\$ 3,190.32

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
10	Cucumber: fresh, whole, grade a. Medium size 2-3 medium = 1 lb. 5# case	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	776 Cases	\$8.92	Cases	776	\$ 6,921.92
11	Cucumber: fresh, whole, grade a. Medium Size 2-3 medium = 1 lb 50 - 55#	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	50 Cases	\$23.34	Cases	50	\$ 1,167.00
12	Grapes: fresh, red, seedless, with stems, grade a, bulk.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	100 Cases	\$14.35	Cases	100	\$ 1,435.00
13	Grapes: fresh, red, seedless, stemless, grade a, bulk.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	100 Cases	\$36.93	Cases	100	\$ 3,693.00
14	Grapes: fresh, red, seedless, with stems, grade a, bulk. Pack size and unit = 1 large Carton	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	600 Cases	\$40.58	Cases	600	\$ 24,348.00
15	Kiwi Fruit: fresh, single layer, no. 1. Fancy, Fresh.	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	50 Cases	\$17.58	Cases	50	\$ 879.00
16	Lettuce: romaine, head, domestic only, grade a. 1/5# Iceberg, Color separate. Food Service	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	620 Cases	\$15.38	Cases	620	\$ 9,535.60
17	Lettuce: romaine, head, domestic only, grade a. Fresh w/ Liner.	Sysco West Texas	Not Available	550 Cases	\$24.71	Cases	550	\$ 13,590.50
18	Watermelon: fresh, no. 1. Whole, seedless.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	470 Cases	\$13.83	Cases	470	\$ 6,500.10
19	Onions: white, whole, jumbo, fresh, domestic only, grade a.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	227 Cases	\$18.69	Cases	227	\$ 4,242.63
20	Onions: yellow, whole, jumbo, fresh, domestic only, grade a.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	100 Cases	\$17.51	Cases	100	\$ 1,751.00

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
21	Oranges: navel, whole, bulk, fresh, grade a. 138 Ct Case California or Texas Fancy	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Reliance (Sysco Food Services)	1025 Cases	\$23.53	Cases	1025	\$ 24,118.25
22	Peppers: green bell, whole, grade a, fresh, domestic only.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	350 Cases	\$11.99	Cases	350	\$ 4,196.50
23	Peppers: jalapeno, whole, grade a, fresh, domestic only. domestic preferred	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	350 Cases	\$10.21	Cases	350	\$ 3,573.50
24	Spinach: fresh, leaf, washed/cleaned, grade a. domestic preferred. TRIPLE WASHED SPINACH - READY TO USE	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	350 Cases	\$22.03	Cases	350	\$ 7,710.50
25	Strawberries: fresh, whole, grade a. U.S.A No. 1 berries	Sysco West Texas	Packer (Packer)	580 Cases	\$21.79	Cases	580	\$ 12,638.20
26	Tomatoes: whole, fresh, grade a. Domestic Preferred. 1 5x6 layer fresh	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	1475 Cases	\$13.61	Cases	1475	\$ 20,074.75
27	Tomatoes: cherry, whole, fresh, grade a. Domestic preferred	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	760 Cases	\$20.90	Cases	760	\$ 15,884.00
28	Tomatoes: grape, whole, fresh, grade a. Domestic preferred.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	80 Cases	\$19.74	Cases	80	\$ 1,579.20
Bakery Items								
30	Donuts: chocolate, miniature, whole grain, individually wrapped. WGR, 6 ct. 2 oz grain equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Bake Crafters (Bake Crafters Food Company)	150 Cases	\$35.79	Cases	150	\$ 5,368.50
31	Donuts: miniature, powdered, sugar, whole grain. WG. 6 ct. 2 oz. Grain Equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Bake Crafters (Bake Crafters Food Company)	250 Cases	\$34.37	Cases	250	\$ 8,592.50

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
32	Cookies: chocolate chip, dough, frozen, ready to serve, pre-portioned, reduced fat, whole grain.	Sysco West Texas	Otis Spunkmeyer, Inc. (Aryzta)	1100 Cases	\$42.05	Cases	1100	\$ 46,255.00
		C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc.	C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc.	1100 Cases	\$32.12	Cases	1100	\$ 35,332.00
33	Cookies: sugar, dough, frozen, ready to bake, pre-portioned, reduced fat, whole grain.	Sysco West Texas	Otis Spunkmeyer, Inc. (Aryzta)	275 Cases	\$42.05	Cases	275	\$ 11,563.75
		C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc.	C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc.	275 Cases	\$28.50	Cases	275	\$ 7,837.50
37	Muffins: blueberry, commercially baked, whole grain, individually wrapped. 1 oz grain equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Otis Spunkmeyer, Inc. (Aryzta)	580 Cases	\$24.07	Cases	580	\$ 13,960.60
42	Pastries. Pop Tart FR Blueberry, WG, 1 count 1 Grain Equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Kellogg Company	400 Cases	\$35.33	Cases	400	\$ 14,132.00
Dairy Items								
44	Yogurt: strawberry-banana, grade a, individual, cup. Trix Blast. 48/4oz	Sysco West Texas	Yoplait (General Mills, Inc.)	400 Cases	\$12.77	Cases	400	\$ 5,108.00
45	Yogurt: vanilla, grade a, bulk, pouch. 6/4 lb. pouches	Sysco West Texas	Yoplait (General Mills, Inc.)	100 Cases	\$25.32	Cases	100	\$ 2,532.00
Bakery Items								
46	Waffles: whole grain, heat and serve, thaw and serve. Waffle Flat Bread 1 Grain Equivalent / waffle	Sysco West Texas	Bake Crafters (Bake Crafters Food Company)	500 Cases	\$17.78	Cases	500	\$ 8,890.00

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
Smart Snack / A La Carte Items								
47	Chips: individual. Cheetos Fantastix Flamin' Hot 104/.875 oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Cheetos (PepsiCo)	275 Cases	\$31.48	Cases	275	\$ 8,657.00
48	Chips. Baked Lay's, Sour Cream and Onion 60/.875 oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Baked Lays (PepsiCo)	100 Cases	\$18.61	Cases	100	\$ 1,861.00
49	Chips. Baked Lay's - BBQ 60/.875 oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Baked Lays (PepsiCo)	150 Cases	\$18.16	Cases	150	\$ 2,724.00
50	Chips. RF Doritos - Nacho Cheese 72/1oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Doritos (PepsiCo)	175 Cases	\$21.79	Cases	175	\$ 3,813.25
51	Chips. RF Doritos - Cool Ranch 72/1oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	The Quaker Oats Company	420 Cases	\$32.26	Cases	420	\$ 13,549.20
52	Chips. RF Doritos, WG Spicy Sweet Chili 72/1 oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Doritos (PepsiCo)	100 Cases	\$22.34	Cases	100	\$ 2,234.00
53	Snack Foods. Bulk WGR Crispy corn round tortilla chips 8/16 oz Tostito preferred, or approved equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Tostitos (PepsiCo)	1050 Cases	\$13.72	Cases	1050	\$ 14,406.00
54	Chips. Bulk Reduced Fat Corn chips Frito or approved equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Fritos (PepsiCo)	200 Cases	\$16.15	Cases	200	\$ 3,230.00
55	Chips. Tortilla Nacho Reduced Fat 72/1 oz. Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Doritos (PepsiCo)	170 Cases	\$21.79	Cases	170	\$ 3,704.30

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
56	Chips. RF Cheetos Flamin Hot Puffs 72/.7oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Cheetos (PepsiCo)	170 Cases	\$21.27	Cases	170	\$ 3,615.90
57	Chips. RF Cheetos Puffs 72/.7oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Cheetos (PepsiCo)	100 Cases	\$21.27	Cases	100	\$ 2,127.00
58	Chips. RF Cheetos White Cheddar Puffs 72/.7oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Frito-Lay, Inc. (PepsiCo)	100 Cases	\$21.79	Cases	100	\$ 2,179.00
59	Chips. RF Doritos, WG Flamas 72/1 oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Doritos (PepsiCo)	700 Cases	\$22.62	Cases	700	\$ 15,834.00
60	Chips. Baked Lay's - Original 60/.875 oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Baked Lays (PepsiCo)	160 Cases	\$18.16	Cases	160	\$ 2,905.60
Ice Cream								
61	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Ice Cream Bar Fudge 48/3oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Blue Bunny (Wells)	400 Cases	\$13.98	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 5,592.00
62	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Ice Cream Bar Orange Dream 48/3oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Blue Bunny (Wells)	300 Cases	\$14.40	Cases	300 Cases	\$ 4,320.00
63	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Ice Cream Bar - Strawberry Sundae Crunch or Strawberry Shortcake 6/24ct Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Blue Bunny (Wells)	130 Cases	\$48.73	Cases	130 Cases	\$ 6,334.90

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
64	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Ice Cream Cone, Fudge Swirl LF Vanilla	Sysco West Texas	Blue Bunny (Wells)	375 Cases	\$22.54	Cases	375 Cases	\$ 8,452.50
65	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Ice Cream Cups/Sundae, Vanilla/Chocolate 4/12 ct	Sysco West Texas	Blue Bunny (Wells)	170 Cases	\$17.72	Cases	170 Cases	\$ 3,012.40
66	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Ice Cream Cups/Sundae, Vanilla/Strawberry 4/12ct Must be Smart Snack compliant						125 Cases	NO BID
67	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Ice Cream Sandwich, Vanilla 4/24 ct Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Blue Bunny (Wells)	375 Cases	\$33.44	Cases	375 Cases	\$ 12,540.00
68	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Banana Fudge Bomb Pop 6/24ct Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Blue Bunny (Wells)	30 Cases	\$32.36	Cases	30 Cases	\$ 970.80
69	Ice Cream & Frozen Yogurt. Bar, Chocolate/Fudge Sundae Crunch or Eclair 6/24 ct Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Blue Bunny (Wells)	100 Cases	\$48.73	Cases	110 Cases	\$ 4,873.00
Smart Snack / A La Carte Items								
70	Appetizers. Tornado, Ranchero Beef, WG 144/2.75oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Ruiz Food Products, Inc.	350 Cases	\$86.97	Cases	350 Cases	\$ 30,439.50

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
71	Appetizers. Tornado - Southwest Chicken, WG 144/2.79oz Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Ruiz Food Products, Inc.	100 Cases	\$86.97	Cases	100 Cases	\$ 8,697.00
Cereals								
73	Ready to Eat Cereals. Cheerios, bowl, Reduced Sugar, BWLPK	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	330 Cases	\$19.37	Cases	330 Cases	\$ 6,392.10
74	Ready to Eat Cereals. Cinnamon Toast Crunch, Reduced Sugar, BWLPK	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	1500 Cases	\$19.37	Cases	1,500 Cases	\$ 29,055.00
75	Ready to Eat Cereals. Apple Jacks, Reduced Sugar, Pouch	Sysco West Texas	Kellogg Company	370 Cases	\$24.36	Cases	370 Cases	\$ 9,013.20
76	Ready to Eat Cereals: bowl pack. Chex, Cinnamon Gluten Free 1 oz	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	50 Cases	\$19.37	Cases	50 Cases	\$ 968.50
77	Ready to Eat Cereals. Coco Puffs Reduced Sugar, BWLPK	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	1025 Cases	\$19.37	Cases	1,025 Cases	\$ 19,854.25
78	Ready to Eat Cereals. Corn Chex Gluten Free 96/1 oz	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	50 Cases	\$19.37	Cases	50 Cases	\$ 968.50
79	Cereals. Frosted Flakes Reduced Sugar	Sysco West Texas	Kellogg Company	50 Cases	\$23.13	Cases	50 Cases	\$ 1,156.50
80	Ready to Eat Cereals. Fruit Loops, Reduced Sugar, Pouch	Sysco West Texas	Kellogg Company	100 Cases	\$24.36	Cases	100 Cases	\$ 2,436.00

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
81	Ready to Eat Cereals. Trix, Reduced Sugar, BWLPK	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	325 Cases	\$19.37	Cases	325 Cases	\$ 6,295.25
82	Ready to Eat Cereals. Lucky Charms, Gluten Free Reduced Sugar BWLPK	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	250 Cases	\$19.37	Cases	250 Cases	\$ 4,842.50
Dairy Items								
83	Cheese: mozzarella, string. Mozzarella String Cheese, 1M/MA PER SERVING	Sysco West Texas	Land O'Lakes, Inc. (LOL)	500 Cases	\$34.04	Cases	500 Cases	\$ 17,020.00
Cereals								
84	Ready to Eat Cereals. Cereal Mix, WGR Strawberry yogurt flavor Each package to equal 1oz. Grain equivalent Smart snack compliant. No high fructose corn syrup.	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	800 Cases	\$19.73	Cases	800 Cases	\$ 15,784.00
Smart Snack / A La Carte Items								
85	Crackers. Goldfish, WG Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Pepperidge Farm, Inc. (Campbell Soup Company)	200 Cases	\$51.21	Cases	200 Cases	\$ 10,242.00
86	Crackers. Goldfish - Cinnamon Graham, GNT, WG Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Pepperidge Farm, Inc. (Campbell Soup Company)	50 Cases	\$44.30	Cases	50 Cases	\$ 2,215.00
87	Pudding. Chocolate Pudding, cups Fat Free Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Hunt's	215 Cases	\$16.44	Cases	215 Cases	\$ 3,534.60

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
88	Snack Foods. Rice Krispies, WG Snack bar Kellogg brand or Approved Equivalent Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	Kellogg Company	740 Cases	\$32.58	Cases	740 Cases	\$ 24,109.20
89	Fruit Snacks. Fruit Rollup - CRAZY COLOR Flat fruit flavored snack, wrapped around cellophane for easy removal. First ingredient must be real fruit puree. No high fructose corn syrup. Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	400 Cases	\$18.86	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 7,544.00
90	Fruit Snacks. Fruit Rollup - Strawberry Flat fruit flavored snack, wrapped around cellophane for easy removal. First ingredient must be real fruit puree. No high fructose corn syrup. Low Sugar Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	250 Cases	\$18.86	Cases	250 Cases	\$ 4,715.00
91	Fruit Snacks. Character and or Shaped fruit flavored snack, in bite size pieces. First ingredient must be real fruit puree. No high fructose corn syrup. Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	330 Cases	\$22.87	Cases	330 Cases	\$ 7,547.10

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
Frozen Items								
92	Potatoes: french fries, domestic, grade a/fancy. Oven Fries Crinkle Cut USDA Grade A, Line Flow 1/2" diameter Approved: Simplot 10071179221227 & 1440825 Potato Prince 46252 or McCain or other Approved Equivalent	Sysco West Texas	J.R. Simplot Company	500 Cases	\$22.89	Cases	500 Cases	\$ 11,445.00
94	Potatoes: smile, oven ready, frozen, domestic, grade a/fancy.	Sysco West Texas	McCain Foods Limited	900 Cases	\$28.59	Cases	900 Cases	\$ 25,731.00
Paper Products / Supplies								
97	Trays. Tray-Styro, Disposal 6 Compartment Lunch Tray, 12 1/2 X 8 1/2 X 1 1/8, Black preferred Approved: Pactiv YTH106XHSGBX Approved: Gen Pak 100600 3L Not Approved: Pactive TH10601, Reyman SLT6 Other Approved Equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Pactiv LLC	2700 Cases	\$24.69	Cases	2,700 Cases	\$ 66,663.00
Beverages								
98	Ready To Drink Tea: mango, peach, sweetened, flavored, decaffeinated, bottle. Serving size - 12 oz. Servings per container - 1 60 calorie per container	Sysco West Texas	Juice Bowl (Juice Bowl (formerly CeBev LLC))	450 Cases	\$13.28	Cases	450 Cases	\$ 5,976.00

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
99	Ready To Drink Tea: lemon, sweetened, flavored, decaffeinated, bottle. Serving size - 12 oz. Servings per container - 1 60 calorie per container	Sysco West Texas	Juice Bowl (Juice Bowl (formerly CeBev LLC))	250 Cases	\$13.28	Cases	250 Cases	\$ 3,320.00
100	Juices & Drinks: blackberry, 100% juice, ready to drink, carbonated/sparkling, no added sugar, can. Flavor - Blackberry Approved Brand: Izze or Approved Equivalent will look at 8.4 oz and 12 oz options Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	IZZE Beverage Company (PepsiCo)	250 Cases	\$11.67	Cases	250 Cases	\$ 2,917.50
101	Juices & Drinks: apple, 100% juice, ready to drink, carbonated/sparkling, no added sugar. Flavor - Apple Approved Brand: Izze or Approved Equivalent will look at 8.4 oz and 12 oz options Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	IZZE Beverage Company (PepsiCo)	250 Cases	\$11.67	Cases	250 Cases	\$ 2,917.50

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
102	Juices & Drinks: orange, 100% juice, ready to drink, carbonated/sparkling. Flavor - Orange Approved Brand: Izze or Approved Equivalent will look at 8.4 oz and 12 oz options Must be Smart Snack compliant	Sysco West Texas	IZZE Beverage Company (PepsiCo)	250 Cases	\$11.67	Cases	250 Cases	\$ 2,917.50
Bakery Items								
104	Donuts: yeast, rings, thaw and serve, whole grain, enriched, frozen, bulk. Donut Ring Whole Grain 84/2.45oz Rich's Foods #14839 or Approved Equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Rich's (Rich Products Corporation)	500 Cases	\$29.40	Cases	500 Cases	\$ 14,700.00
105	Pastries: strudel, stick, apple, whole grain, heat and serve, individually wrapped. I/W WGR apple filled strudel heat and serve equal to 2 oz. grain equivalent with 11 grams of sugarnor less, and 260 mg or less sodium. No high fructose corn syrup. Pillsbury or approved equal	Sysco West Texas	The Pillsbury Company (General Mills, Inc.)	1100 Cases	\$29.52	Cases	1,100 Cases	\$ 32,472.00

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
106	Cinnamon Buns & Rolls: roll, whole grain, dough. 2 grain equivalent WG Cinnamon roll, freezer to oven Each roll to equal 2 oz. grain equivalent, 300 mg or less of sodium, no more than 10 grams of sugar and no more than 12 grams of fat per serving. No high fructose corn syrup. Pillsbury or approved equal	Sysco West Texas	The Pillsbury Company (General Mills, Inc.)	540 Cases	\$27.15	Cases	540 Cases	\$ 14,661.00
107	Cinnamon Buns & Rolls: roll, miniature, thaw and serve, enriched, individually wrapped. cinni mini's. I/W WGR mini pull apart cinnamon rolls. Each package must equal 2 oz. grain, 15 grams of sugar or less and 270 mg sodium or less. Pillsbury or approved equal	Sysco West Texas	The Pillsbury Company (General Mills, Inc.)	1100 Cases	\$30.51	Cases	1,100 Cases	\$ 33,561.00
108	Bagels. Strawberry mini bagel. Thaw & Serve, I/W WGR Mini bagel with strawberry cream cheese, must equal 2 oz. grain, 13 grams of sugar or less and 180 mg sodium or less. Pillsbury brand or equivalent	Sysco West Texas	The Pillsbury Company (General Mills, Inc.)	1200 Cases	\$30.51	Cases	1,200 Cases	\$ 36,612.00

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
109	Pastries. Poptart, WG, 1 CT, FR Strawberry 1 Grain Equivalent Pastry, Frosted Strawberry Whole Grain 1 Count Each bar to equal 1 oz. grain equivalent, 190 mg or less of sodium, no more than 15 grams of sugar and no more than 2.5 grams of fat per serving. No high fructose corn syrup. Kellogg's or approved equal.	Sysco West Texas	Kellogg Company	600 Cases	\$35.33	Cases	600 Cases	\$ 21,198.00
110	Pancakes: maple, miniature, whole grain, heat & serve. 72/3.17 oz I/W WGR mini maple pancake Each package must equal 2 oz. grain equivalent, must have no more than 260 mg sodium and no more than 11 grams of sugar. No High fructose corn syrup. Pillsbury or approved equal.	Sysco West Texas	The Pillsbury Company (General Mills, Inc.)	700 Cases	\$28.08	Cases	700 Cases	\$ 19,656.00
111	Waffles: miniature. Maple Madness Mini 72/2.47 oz grams of sugar. No High fructose corn syrup. Pillsbury or approved equal	Sysco West Texas	The Pillsbury Company (General Mills, Inc.)	1200 Cases	\$27.03	Cases	1,200 Cases	\$ 32,436.00
Dairy Items								

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
114	Cheese: mozzarella, sticks, white, plain, part skim, pasteurized, reduced fat, individual.	Sysco West Texas	Land O'Lakes, Inc. (LOL)	100 Cases	\$33.48	Cases	100 Cases	\$ 3,348.00
Bakery Items								
115	Biscuits: buttermilk, sliced, southern, enriched, frozen, thaw and serve, 1.0 ounce grain equivalents.	Sysco West Texas	The Pillsbury Company (General Mills, Inc.)	45 Cases	\$19.80	Cases	75 Cases	\$ 891.00
		C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc.	C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc.	75 Cases	\$26.55	Cases	0	\$ 1,991.25
116	Biscuits: buttermilk, sliced, southern, whole grain, enriched, frozen, thaw and serve, 2.0 ounce grain equivalent.	Sysco West Texas	The Pillsbury Company (General Mills, Inc.)	84 Cases	\$26.93	Cases	100 Cases	\$ 2,262.12
		C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc.	C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc.	100 Cases	\$24.25	Cases	0	\$ 2,425.00
Produce								
117	Grapes: fresh, green, seedless, with stems, grade a, bulk.	Sysco West Texas	Sysco Imperial	600 Cases	\$12.41	Cases	600 Cases	\$ 7,446.00
Bakery Items								
118	Muffins: blueberry, thaw and serve, whole grain, individually wrapped. 2 Grain Equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Otis Spunkmeyer, Inc. (Aryzta)	500 Cases	\$32.66	Cases	500 Cases	\$ 16,330.00
Smart Snack / A La Carte Items								
119	Snack Foods. Smart Snack approved S'mores flavored snack mix. Peanut free. Must be smart snack approved.	Sysco West Texas	General Mills, Inc.	400 Cases	\$18.36	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 7,344.00
Beverages								
120	Beverages & Mixes. Gatorade G2 Clear Mixed Berry Flavor 24/12 oz Must be smart snack compliant Or approved equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Gatorade (PepsiCo)	400 Cases	\$11.86	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 4,744.00

**2020-21 School Year
Direct Delivery Produce and High Volume Items RFP #21-16**

Interflex #	Description	Bidding Vendor	Product Manufacturer	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Unit	District Requested Bid Quantity	District Total Cost Check
121	Beverages & Mixes. Gatorade G2 Lemon Lime 24/12 oz Must be smart snack compliant Or approved equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Gatorade (PepsiCo)	400 Cases	\$11.86	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 4,744.00
122	Beverages & Mixes. Gatorade G2 Fruit Punch 24/12 oz Must be smart snack compliant Or approved equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Gatorade (PepsiCo)	400 Cases	\$11.86	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 4,744.00
123	Beverages & Mixes. Gatorade G2 Glacier Freeze 24/12 oz Must be smart snack compliant Or approved equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Gatorade (PepsiCo)	400 Cases	\$11.86	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 4,744.00
124	Beverages & Mixes. Gatorade G2 Orange Flavor 24/12 oz Must be smart snack compliant Or approved equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Gatorade (PepsiCo)	400 Cases	\$11.86	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 4,744.00
125	Beverages & Mixes. Gatorade G2 Grape Flavor 24/12 oz Must be smart snack compliant Or approved equivalent	Sysco West Texas	Gatorade (PepsiCo)	400 Cases	\$11.86	Cases	400 Cases	\$ 4,744.00

Total Sysco West Texas
Not As Specified: Total CH Guenther

\$ 1,136,312.05
\$ 47,585.75